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28 October 2020 

Enquiries: Jenny Elphinstone 
Our Ref: MCUC 2020_3788/1 (Doc ID 979154) 
Your Ref: Plan 408-20 

 

John and Donna O'Riely  
C/ Greg Skyring  
Greg Skyring Design and Drafting Pty Ltd  
11 Noli Close  
MOSSMAN  QLD  4873   

 

 Email:  greg@skyringdesign.com.au   

Dear Sir 

Development Application for Material Change of Use (Dwelling house) 
At Cape Tribulation Road Thornton Beach 

On Land Described as Lot 8 on T9721 

Please find attached the Corrected Decision Notice for the above-mentioned development 
application. 

Please quote Council’s application number: MCUC 2020_3788/1 in all subsequent 
correspondence relating to this development application.   

Should you require any clarification regarding this, please contact Jenny Elphinstone on 
telephone 07 4099 9444. 

Yours faithfully 

 

For  

Paul Hoye 
Manager Environment & Planning 

 

encl. 

 Decision Notice 
o Approved Drawing(s) and/or Document(s) 
o Reasons for Decision  

 Advice For Making Representations and Appeals (Decision Notice) 

mailto:greg@skyringdesign.com.au


Doc ID: 979154 MCUC 2020_3788/1 Page 2 of 21 

 

 

 
 

Corrected Decision Notice 
Approval (with conditions) 

Given under section 63 of the Planning Act 2016 

Applicant Details 

Name: John and Donna O'Riely  

Postal Address: C/ Greg Skyring  
Greg Skyring Design and Drafting Pty Ltd  
11 Noli Close  
Mossman Qld 4873 

Email: greg@skyringdesign.com.au   

Property Details 

Street Address: Cape Tribulation Road Thornton Beach 

Real Property Description: Lot 8 on T9721 

Local Government Area: Douglas Shire Council 

Details of Proposed Development 

Development Permit for Material Change of Use for a Dwelling house. 

Decision 

Date of Decision: 28 October 2020 

Decision Details: Approved (subject to conditions) 

Approved Drawing(s) and/or Document(s) 

Copies of the following plans, specifications and/or drawings are enclosed.   

The term ‘approved drawing(s) and/or document(s) or other similar expressions means: 

Drawing or Document Reference Date 

Site Plan  Greg Skyring, Design and Drafting 
Pty. Ltd, Plan 408-20, Sheet 1 of 3 

19 October 2020 

Floor Plan Greg Skyring, Design and Drafting 
Pty. Ltd, Plan 408-20, Sheet 1 of 3 

19 October 2020 

mailto:greg@skyringdesign.com.au
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Drawing or Document Reference Date 

Elevations Greg Skyring, Design and Drafting 
Pty. Ltd, Plan 408-20, Sheet 1 of 3 

19 October 2020 

FNQROC Regional Development Manual Standard Drawing/s for Vehicle Access 

Rural Allotment Access Standard Drawing S1105 Issue E 26 November 2014 

Note – The plans referenced above may require amending in order to comply with conditions of 
this Decision Notice. 

Assessment Manager Conditions & Advices 

Assessment Manager Conditions  

1. Carry out the approved development generally in accordance with the approved 
drawing(s) and/or document(s), and in accordance with: 

 a. The specifications, facts and circumstances as set out in the application submitted 
to Council; 

 b. The following conditions of approval and the requirements of Council’s Planning 
Scheme and the FNQROC Development Manual.  

 Except where modified by these conditions of approval 

Timing of Effect 

2. The conditions of the Development Permit must be effected prior to Commencement of 
use, except where specified otherwise in these conditions of approval. 

Bushfire Hazard 

3. The structural design of the dwelling, and material selection must take into account the 
hazard level. 

External Works 

4. Undertake the following works external to the land at no cost to Council: 

 a. Provide a crossover in accordance with FNQROC Development Manual Standard 
Drawing S1105E; and 

 b. Where the existing crossover is no longer utilised, it must be removed and the area 
suitable reinstated. 

Where the vehicle crossing is constructed in accordance with the FNQROC Regional 
Development Manual the works do not constitute Operational Works.  Such work must be 
constructed to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer prior to Commencement of 
Use. 

Finished Floor Level 

5. The finished floor level of the dwelling house must be a minimum of 300mm above the 1% 
AEP flood and storm tide inundation events. 

Building Finishes and Colours  

6. The exterior finishes and colours of all development must be non-reflective and consist of 
colours that blend easily with surrounding native vegetation  or the development is not 
visible external to the site by vegetation screening. 

Treatment of Onsite Waste 

7. The method of on-site effluent disposal must be in accordance with the Queensland 
Plumbing and Drainage Act 2002 and Section 33 of the Environmental Protection Policy 
(Water) 1997. 
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Water Supply 

8. Water storage tank(s) with a minimum capacity not less than 10,000 litres must be 
installed prior to occupation of the premises.  Details of the water tank(s) must be shown 
on plans submitted with the building application.  Such water tanks must be provided with: 

 a. Mosquito-proof screens of brass, copper, aluminium or stainless steel gauze not 
coarser than one (1) mm aperture mesh of substantial construction and installed in 
such manner as not to cause or accelerate corrosion; or 

 b. Flap valve at every opening of the tank or other receptacle; or 

 c. Other approved means for preventing the ingress or egress of mosquitoes; and 

 d. The water tank(s) shall be fitted with a 50 mm ball valve with a camlock fitting. 

Generators   

9. Noise from generators, air-conditioning units, swimming and spa pool filters, service 
equipment or other mechanical equipment, must not emanate from the subject land to a 
degree that would, in the opinion of the Chief Executive Officer, create an environmental 
nuisance having regard to the provisions of Chapter 8 Part 3B of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1994. 

Fuel Storage 

10. All fuels must be stored in an undercover and secure location at all times. 

Vegetation 

11. Areas identified on the proposal plans for revegetation must be with species selected in 
accordance with Planning Scheme Policy SC 6.7 – Landscaping.  Existing vegetation on 
the subject land is to be retained, except where removal is permitted for this development, 
the Planning Scheme or otherwise approved under a separate development permit.  

Damage to Council Infrastructure 

12. In the event that any part of Council’s road infrastructure is damaged as a result of 
construction activities occurring on the site, the applicant/owner must notify Council 
immediately of the affected infrastructure and have it repaired or replaced at no cost to 
Council. 

Ponding and/or Concentration of Stormwater  

13. The development is not to create ponding nuisances and/or concentration of stormwater 
flows to adjoining properties. 

Advices 

1. This approval, granted under the provisions of the Planning Act 2016, shall lapse six (6) 
years from the day the approval takes effect in accordance with the provisions of Section 
85 of the Planning Act 2016. 

2. All building site managers must take all action necessary to ensure building materials 
and/or machinery on construction sites are secured immediately following the first 
potential cyclone warning and that relevant emergency telephone contacts are provided to 
Council officers, prior to commencement of works. 

3. This approval does not negate the requirement for compliance with relevant Local Laws 
and statutory requirements. 

4. The Planning Scheme Overlay nominates a High Potential Bushfire Intensity hazard for 
this premises.   

5. The current recommended finished floor level to provide for storm tide inundation 
immunity is 5.04m AHD as per the Cairns Region Storm Tide Inundation Study January 
2013, reissued on 12 December 2017 and prepared by BMT WBM.  This level includes a 
freeboard of 1.0m as recommended in the conclusions of the Study.   
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 Alternatively, a different finished floor level as per an alternative study that has been 
endorsed by Council or as specifically identified by a RPEQ qualified Coastal Engineer to 
the satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer.  

6. The Q100 rainfall flood level is unknown for the area but is expected to be lower than the 
storm tide inundation level.  

Further Development Permits 

Please be advised that the following development permits are required to be obtained before 
the development can be carried out: 

 All Building Work 

All Plumbing and Drainage Work must only be carried in compliance with the Queensland 
Plumbing and Drainage Act 2018. 

Corrected Decision 

The spelling of the applicant’s name was corrected on this Corrected Decision Notice. 

Currency Period for the Approval 

This approval, granted under the provisions of the Planning Act 2016, shall lapse six (6) years 
from the day the approval takes effect in accordance with the provisions of Section 85 of the 
Planning Act 2016. 

Rights to make Representations & Rights of Appeal 

The rights of applicants to make representations and rights to appeal to a Tribunal or the 
Planning and Environment Court against decisions about a development application are set out 
in Chapter 6, Part 1 of the Planning Act 2016.  

A copy of the relevant appeal provisions are attached. 
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Approved Drawing(s) and/or Document(s) 
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FNQROC Regional Development Manual Standard Drawing/s for Vehicle Access 
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Reasons for Decision 

1. The reasons for this decision are: 

 a. Sections 60, 62 and 63 of the Planning Act 2016: 
 b. to ensure the development satisfies the benchmarks of the 2018 Douglas Shire 

Planning Scheme Version 1.0; and 

 c. to ensure compliance with the Planning Act 2016. 

2. Findings on material questions of fact: 
 a. the development application was properly lodged to the Douglas Shire Council 22 

October 2020 under section 51 of the Planning Act 2016 and Part 1 of the 
Development Assessment Rules;  

 b. the development application contained information from the applicant which Council 
reviewed together with Council’s own assessment against the 2017 State Planning 
Policy and the 2018 Douglas Shire Planning Scheme Version 1.0 in making its 
assessment manager decision. 

3. Evidence or other material on which findings were based: 
 a. the development triggered assessable development under the Assessment Table 

associated with the Conservation Zone Code; 

 b. Council undertook an assessment in accordance with the provisions of sections 60, 62 
and 63 of the Planning Act 2016; and 

 c. the applicant’s reasons have been considered and the following findings are made: 
  i. Subject to conditions, the development satisfactorily meets the Planning Scheme 

benchmarks. 

Non-Compliance with Assessment Benchmarks  

Development satisfactorily complies with the planning scheme and no concerns are raised, refer to 
table below. 

Benchmark Reference Alternative Measure/Comment 

Conservation Zone Code 

AO3 Setback from the road of 40m and 
10 from side boundary.  

PO3 Development is setback from site 
boundaries so they are screened from 
view from the boundaries of adjoining 
properties and adjoining roads to 
maintain the scenic values of the area. 

 

As detailed on submitted plans. Front setback 6.6m, 
southern boundary 3.817m and 2.00 metres fron 
northern boundary.  

Daintree and Cape Tribulation Local 
Plan Code 

AO8.1 Site Access to comply with 
FNQrOC Development Mannual 

PO8 Site access driveways and roads 
within the local plan area are retained 
as safe, slow speed, scenic drives. 

AO13.1 Vehicle access is limited to one 
access per lot and sited in an approved 
location, clear of any watercourses. 

PO13 House sites have efficient and 

 

Proposed second vehicle access is considered 
appropriate given the site constraints and low traffic on 
the adjacent road. .  
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safe vehicle access and manoeuvring 
areas on site, and to the site, to an 
acceptable standard for the local plan 
area.  

Access, parking and servicing code 

AO3.1 Access is limited to one access 
cross over per site. 

PO3 Access points are designed and 
constructed: 

(a) to operate safely and efficiently; 
(b) to accommodate the anticipated 

type and volume of vehicles 
(c) to provide for shared vehicle 

(including cyclists) and pedestrian 
use, where appropriate; 

(d) so that they do not impede traffic or 
pedestrian movement on the 
adjacent road area; 

(e) so that they do not adversely 
impact upon existing intersections 
or future road or intersection 
improvements; 

(f) so that they do not adversely 
impact current and future on-street 
parking arrangements; 

(g) so that they do not adversely 
impact on existing services within 
the road reserve adjacent to the 
site;(h)  so that they do not involve 
ramping, cutting of the adjoining 
road reserve or any built structures 
(other than what may be necessary 
to cross over a stormwater 
channel). 
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Extracts from the Planning Act 2016 - Making Representations During Applicant’s Appeal 

Period   
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Extracts from the Planning Act 2016 – Appeal Rights  
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